
22 January 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 14.01.19

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Firth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Bosley, Coleman, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, 
McGarvey and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 8)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder (Pages 9 - 10)  

a) Legal Successes (Pages 11 - 14) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732 227425

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any)
 

 

6.  Brexit Update (Pages 15 - 18) Margaret Carr
Tel: 01732 227341

Heidi Skinner, Public Affairs Manager of the 
Freight Transport Association (FTA) will be in 
attendance to give members an update on the 
plans for Dover and the knock on effects of 
Brexit for West Kent. 
 

7.  Electoral Services Update (Pages 19 - 24) Nicola Fletcher 
Tel: 01732 227188



8.  Local Land Charges - Review of Fees (Pages 25 - 30) Jim Carrington-West, 
Matt Mitchell Tel: 
01732 227286/7156

9.  Work Plan (Pages 31 - 32)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



7

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Coleman, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, McGarvey and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley and Pett

Cllrs. Dr. Canet were also present.

14.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee, held 
on 28 June 2018, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

15.   Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

16.   Actions from Previous Meeting

There were none.

17.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman advised Members that the Council had gone out 
on a democracy roadshow, as part of National Democracy Week, to three 
secondary schools in the area, which had presentations including one from Lizzy 
Yarnold, and a mock polling exercise created by the Elections team.

She also advised that the first meeting of the guarantor board of Quercus Housing 
had taken place, with the results of the next meeting to be given at the next 
meeting.

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder also reported that Quercus 7 had an offer 
accepted on a new project in Gravesend and would be reported on at the next 
meeting.

She also advised that discussions were continuing for the London Borough of 
Bromley to join the Licensing Partnership.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 4 October 2018

8

18.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.

19.   Legal Successes 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services presented a report showing the successes of 
the Legal team from 28 June 2018 to 4 October 2018.

Members asked a number of questions of clarification which the Chief Officer 
Corporate Services said he would ask the Head of Legal & Democratic Services.

Action 1 – Head of Legal & Democratic Services to answer Members 
questions regarding where covenant was and whether ward Members were 
asked about its release, and clarification of wording on financial recovery 
of Oakview Stud Farm.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

20.   GDPR Update 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services presented a report which updated Members 
on the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

In response to questions, the Chief Officer Corporate Services advised that the 
number of personal information requests could be supplied by the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services. 

Action 2 – Head of Legal & Democratic Services to supply Members with 
amount of requests for personal information since 25 May 2018.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

21.   Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which explained that this was the 
second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the Advisory 
Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the budget 
decision making process. He explained that since the current financial strategy was 
introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included in the 
budget. The Chief Finance Officer also advised Members that other pressures may 
come out later in the budget process such as when the Local Government Finance 
Settlement was announced in December. These may result in additional savings 
being required.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 4 October 2018

9

One growth item had been proposed. Members were advised that the impact of 
£40,000 for Land Charges Searches showed that parts of the budgeted search 
income was no longer achievable as some requests were passed onto Kent County 
Council (KCC) to answer as they own the relevant datasets. Members were 
reminded the function operates on a cost recovery basis. Members expressed 
concern at the costs of the KCC part of the process not being recovered, which 
seemed at odds with the principle of running a costs recovery service. Members 
felt that the KCC part of the process should also be recovered from the end user 
and were not prepared to support the recommendation without more information, 
which the Chief Officer Corporate Services agreed to forward to Members of the 
Advisory Committee.

Members discussed possible growth items including investigating the feasibility of a 
shared service for the Legal team. A Member advised that Ashford Borough Council 
saved costs on legal fees by having a magistrate willing to take applications over 
the telephone, e.g. for injunctions, thus saving on costings applicable at court. 
Members also considered whether the £19,000 Equalities Legislation budget was 
still needed when the principle of complying witht the Equalities Act 2010 was well 
embedded in the Council and if there was no proposal to fill the vacant post, there 
was no requirement to keep the budget.

Members also expressed an interest in looking at associated costs of agenda 
printing, and the delivery and the posting of documentation from the Council. 
Finally, Members mentioned again the possibility of the Council becoming 
paperless.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the Portfolio Holder would advise Cabinet of the views of the Advisory 
Committee Members on the growth proposal identified in Appendix D 
(SCIA01, which would be supplied outside of the meeting after the Chief 
Officer Corporate Services had circulated further information and 

b) the following savings suggestions be discussed further
 a shared service for the Legal team
 a full time magistrate on call to support the Legal team 
 removal of the Equalities Legislation budget
 review of the associated costs of agenda printing, delivery and 

Member postal arrangements.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 4 October 2018

10

22.   Shared Services Update 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the annual update, which provided a schedule 
of current and previous shared services.

He explained that by having shared services across the Council, savings of over 
£700,000 had been delivered. 

Members queried whether the space previously occupied by Kent County Council & 
Moat Housing was currently vacant. The Chief Officer Corporate Services advised 
Members that as part of the Customer Redesign, the area would now be used for 
the Customer Solutions team.

Resolved: That the report be noted

23.   Brexit Update 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services provided an update to Members on how Brexit 
would affect the District and the challenges and opportunities that lay ahead.

The Chairman suggested that Sevenoaks District Council should consult local 
businesses on what they would require post Brexit, and whether a seasonal workers 
permit could be used. She also suggested this could be then fed to the Immigration 
Minister. 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services confirmed that Brexit was an ever-changing 
situation and he hoped more information could be provided at the next meeting. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

24.   Local Land Charges - Update 

The IT Services Manager introduced a report that provided Members with an 
overview of the Local Land Charges Service, its background, performance and 
future considerations.

He advised Members that the Council would shortly launch a self-service for 
personal searches, which would reduce traffic of searches requested and provided 
a quicker response to customers. 

Resolved: That the report be noted

25.   Electoral Services update 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services presented an update report on the activities 
of the Electoral Services team. 

He advised Members on the current position of the team, and explained that the 
initial canvass was due to end in December, and current figures reflected that 52% 
of residents had responded online.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 4 October 2018

11

He also advised Members that the outcome of the Boundary Commission Review on 
Parliamentary constituency boundaries was with Parliament, and would circulate 
to Members a link to the relevant website showing the proposed changes.

Action 3 – Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide Members with link to 
the website showing proposed changes to Parliamentary boundaries.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

26.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 4 October 2018

12
Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 04/10/2018

Action Description Status and last updated (16/10/18) Contact Officer

ACTION 1 Head of Legal & Democratic Services to 
answer Members questions regarding 
where covenant was and whether ward 
Members were asked about its release, 
and clarification of wording on financial 
recovery of Oakview Stud Farm.

Regarding Oakview Stud Farm, costs will not be 
recoverable unless there is a final order to that 
effect made by the Court.  

The item dated 14/09/18 (release of covenant) 
related to a former Council house transferred to 
West Kent Housing, which had a covenant 
preventing the building of two dwellings on the 
site of a single house.  This matter went through 
the planning process and Members were consulted 
at that stage.  The building works secured 
planning consent before the covenant was 
released. 

This information is to be sent out to Committee 
Members by Democratic Services.

Martin Goodman

Ext.7245

ACTION 2 Head of Legal & Democratic Services to 
supply Members with am
[...]
8 December and was attended by the Portfolio Holder, and by the 
Policy Officer in the Transformation and Strategy Team.

6 The Freight Transport Association (FTA) was one of a number of 
organisations and sectors presenting to this event. The Chairman of the 
Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee subsequently invited the 
FTA to present to the Committee this evening regarding the potential 
impact of Brexit on the county.  

7 The event also heard presentations on infrastructure and skills, and an 
overview of the opportunities and challenges posed by Brexit. Once all the 
regional roadshows have taken place, the LGA will produce a final report 
early in 2019, based on the evidence and solutions they have heard.  

8 The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government also held a 
series of regional events in order to engage the local government sector and 
update them on the planning that is taking place across government 
departments. The south east event included presentations by the 
Department for Exiting the European Union, the Cross Government Border 
Delivery Group, the Office for Product Safety and Standards, the Food 
Standards Agency, DEFRA and the EU Settlement Scheme.   

9 It was acknowledged that councils would be affected by immigration, 
funding and rural issues amongst other factors, and potentially a wider 
range of impacts in the event of No Deal.

10 Government has already issued a number of technical notices for businesses 
across a significant variety of sectors and scenarios including No Deal, as 
well as a Partnership Pack from HMRC. It was acknowledged that smaller 
businesses would benefit from this guidance being simplified wherever 
possible, and there was an undertaking for all relevant local government 
issues related to Brexit would be available through a single portal on the 
gov.uk website early in 2019.

11 It was also felt that once the WA and PD were agreed there would be the 
opportunity for local government to shape the expansion of each where 
appropriate, such as in services, fisheries, other aligned trade regulations 
and to respond to consultations on the Agriculture Bill and Shared Prosperity 
Fund. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



12 The Home Secretary launched the Immigration White Paper on 19 December 
2019 outlining the Government’s plans following the end to free movement 
and the need to meet skills gaps in the UK. 

Commentary

13 The Meaningful Vote will have taken place by the time of the Advisory 
Committee meeting on 22 January 2019. Should no political agreement be 
reached by Parliament, Government is required to make a statement about 
its intentions within 21 days. Parliament must then vote on a motion based 
on that statement within 7 sitting days. If this is rejected, the current 
position is that the UK will leave without a deal on 29 March 2019.  

14  Council Officers will continue to monitor the situation and report back as 
necessary. 

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications for this report

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications for this report

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background 
Papers

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
January 2018

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s32939/
06%20Brexit%20Committee%20Report%20January

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
March 2018

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s33721/
08%20Brexit%20Update.pdf?J=1

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
June 2018

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?
CId=325&MId=2287&Ver=4&J=2

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
October 2018

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=325&MId=
2288&Ver=4&J=1

Dr Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



ELECTORAL SERVICES UPDATE 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 22 January 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status For Information 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out an update on improvements which have 
been made in Electoral Services within the current legislative framework.

Further improvements will continue to be sought to enable the Council to deliver 
efficiencies, enhance and automate processes and further improve the service 
delivered to customers.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Nicola Fletcher,  Ext. 7188

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee: That 
the report be noted.

Introduction and Background

1 This report is provided to update Members on the progress which has been 
made in streamlining and improving practices and procedures within 
Electoral Services.

2 During 2018, three by-elections were administered, two for Edenbridge Town 
Council on 3 April 2018 and one for the Farningham, Horton Kirby and South 
Darenth District Ward on 30 August 2018.

3 Between July and December 2018, Electoral Services conducted the annual 
canvass which required a Household Enquiry Form (HEF) to be sent to every 
residential property in the district.  If a response was not received, then up 
to two additional forms had to be sent and a canvasser had to make a 
personal visit to the property to encourage a response or collect the 
required information. 50,757 forms were sent for the 2018 annual canvass 
and the revised register was published on 1 December 2018.

4 As of 1 December 2018, 44,525 (88%) of HEFs had been returned across all 
the HEF stages including the personal visits by canvassers. Approximately, 
11,500 residential properties were visited as a part of the annual canvass.  
The responses received online for all the stages totalled 24,840 - 56%, the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



[...]
Members information the progress which has been made to 
date with planned improvements for Electoral Services and provides the recent 
electoral context for these changes.  

There are a number of further improvements to be made and these will be 
introduced during 2019.

Members are recommended to consider the information provided within the report 
and note the actions the service will take to deliver these and any future 
legislative changes.

Appendices None

Background Papers None 

Jim Carrington-West
Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Page 24

Agenda Item 7



LOCAL LAND CHARGES – REVIEW OF FEES

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 22 January 2019

Report of: Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For decision

Also considered by: Cabinet – 14 February 2019

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary: This report outlines background and current fees for the 
Local Land Charges Service and proposes a new scale of fees to take effect from 1 
April 2019

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective management of resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Firth

Contact Officers Matt Mitchell, Ext. 7156

Jim Carrington-West, Ext. 7286

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee:  That 
the proposed Land Charges fees as set out in Appendix A be recommended to 
Cabinet to take effect from 1 April 2019.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the proposed Land Charges fees as set out in 
Appendix A are agreed to take effect from 1 April 2019.

Introduction and Background

1 When a property or parcel of land is bought, leased, mortgaged or a 
valuation carried out, a request for a search is sent to the Local Land 
Charges (LLC) team, the search is usually submitted by a solicitor or licensed 
conveyancer, either electronically or by a paper application form.

2 Local Land Charges inform potential buyers of property or land whether they 
will inherit any obligations or restrictions such as a tree preservation order 
or enfo
[...]
riate.  
Reductions in this resource due to sickness or other absence have been 
shown to have an adverse impact on turn around times.

9 The annual income budget for 2018/19 for the service is £205,000, 
expenditure is mainly salaries, and support service costs in terms of IT 
provision to support databases. 

10 During 2017/18, the team received 1573 Searches and 1287 Personal 
Searches.  The average time to process searches in this period was 9 working 
days.  

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



11 This compares with year to date figures for 2018/19 to 4 December 2018 of 
1051 Searches and 946 Personal Searches. The average time to process 
Searches in this period was 10 working days.  

Current and Proposed Fees

12 The current scheme of fees for the service are set out in Appendix A and are 
supposed to be set to recover the costs of providing the service but not to 
create a surplus. These fees have remained unchanged for at least ten years.

13 Based on current and projected volumes of searches and their associated 
income from charges it is forecast there will be around a £60,000 adverse 
variance when compared to expenditure.  The service is therefore no longer 
operating on a cost recovery basis.

14 Over recent years, expenditure budgets within the Land Charges Service 
have increased in line with inflationary increases as part of the annual 
budget process.  Whilst the budgeted income figure has also increased in 
line with inflation, the fees have not been reviewed and levels charged have 
remained constant whilst volumes have not increased.  This has resulted in 
an increasing deficit when considered on a cost recovery basis.

15 It is therefore proposed that fees are increased to bring the service back to 
a cost recovery positional and reflect inflationary increases which have not 
been applied.  The proposed new fee levels are also outlined in Appendix A.

Land Registry Proposals

16 In 2010, HM Land Registry (HMLR) proposed that a single, standardised point 
of contact should be created for the provision of LLC information siting “an 
issue with the lack of standardisation with the current provision system of 
LLC and CON29 searches”.  

17 Since that time, legislation has been passed which will enable HMLR to 
assume responsibility and payment for the provision of LLC data from all 
Local Authorities including Sevenoaks District Council. SDC will be required 
to provide this data at no cost.

18 In 2010 migration was expected to be phased throughout 2015, the latest 
understanding is that migration will be phased through 2017-2022. When the 
service is migrated to HMLR, Sevenoaks District Council will be required to 
provide data, by a means not yet known but presumably electronically, on a 
daily basis to HMLR. From this date, SDC will no longer be able to charge a 
fee for information provided.

19 SDC have engaged with the HMLR and are actively working on how data is 
stored, the digitising of data and how this could most efficiently be achieved 
and discussions are ongoing.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Key Implications

Financial 

If fees are not increased in line with those proposed in Appendix A, the service will 
not operate on a cost recovery basis and will generate a deficit.

If HMLR proposals come into force, in the relevant future years a significant 
proportion of associated income will no longer be generated. Once clearer 
information is forthcoming it is proposed that the provision of the service will be 
further reviewed.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

Local Land Charges is a statutory service.

Equality Assessment 

There are no equalities impacts arising from this report. 

Appendices Appendix A – Current and Proposed Fees

Background Papers: None

Jim Carrington-West
Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A – Current Land Charges Current and Proposed Fees

Search Type Current Fee (£) Proposed Fee (£)

Full Search (LLC1 & CON29) 122 165

LLC1 20 33

CON29 102 135

Additional Parcel of Land 18 27

CON29O Printed Enquiry (Each) Q4 - Q22 18 20

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2018/19 (as at 14/12/18)

22 January 2019 19 March 2019 27 June 2019 31 November 2019

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Brexit Update

Update on Licensing Policies

Expansion of Licensing 
Partnership

Land Charges – Review of Fees

Electoral Services Update

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Brexit Update

How Licensing Contributes to 
Child Protection

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	4 Update from Portfolio Holder
	4a Legal Successes
	04a Appendix

	6 Brexit Update
	7 Electoral Services Update
	8 Local Land Charges - Review of Fees
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


13

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Coleman, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, and 
McGarvey 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes and Bosley

Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee, held 
on 2 October 2018, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

28.   Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

29.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted.

30.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The update from the Portfolio Holder was noted.

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that Quercus7 had completed the 
purchase of a property in Westerham which would be let as soon as possible.  This 
was the first part of a two-part investment which in total exceeded £1m and met 
the investment criteria.

She also advised that discussions on joining the Licensing Partnership were still 
ongoing with the London Borough of Bromley was looking positive, and highlighted 
the increased uptake of online registering for the electoral register.  

The legal successes report was noted with a request for more information on costs 
with regards to the Emergency Hygiene Prohibition Notice.



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 22 January 2019

14

31.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

32.   Brexit Update 

The Chairman welcomed Heidi Skinner, Public Affairs Manager of the Freight 
Transport Association (FTA) to the meeting, who gave a presentation on the plans 
for Dover and the knock on effects of Brexit for West Kent including an explanation 
of ‘Operation Brock’.  Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  In response 
to some of those questions she advised that there were a lot of unknowns at the 
moment. Ideally the FTA would like to have more time and an implementation 
period, however, after any initial issues, businesses would adapt.

The Chairman thanked Heidi for the presentation and the Committee showed their 
appreciation.

The Policy Officer presented the report and Members discussed the latest news.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

33.   Electoral Services Update 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services, presented a report which updated Members 
on improvements which had been made in Electoral Services within the current 
legislative framework. Further improvements would continue to be sought to 
enable the Council to deliver efficiencies, enhance and automate processes and 
further improve the service delivered to customers.

In response to questions the Chief Officer Corporate Services advised that he did 
not know if the scheduled date had slipped for the Overseas Electors Bill’s third 
reading due on 25 January 2019 and would check; the Council would not be 
involved in any of the Photo ID pilots; and dependant on the Brexit process, if 
there was a need to hold a European election, there may be a possible impact on 
local election timings but this was still a very uncertain position at present.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

34.   Local Land Charges - Review of Fees 

Members considered a report which sought an increase in the current Land Charges 
fees schedule.

It was confirmed that historical costs could not be accounted for within the new 
fee structure, and that the proposed fees were set on a cost recovery basis only in 
line with current legislation and benchmark data.  It was thought useful if the fees 
could automatically rise annually in line with inflation.

Public Sector Equality Duty

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s36953/FTA%20-%20Sevenoaks%20Council%20-%20Jan%202019.pdf?J=3


Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 22 January 2019

15

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the proposed Land Charges fees set out below be agreed to take effect 
on 1 April 2019;

Search Type Current 
Fee (£)

Proposed 
Fee (£)

Full Search (LLC1 & CON29) 122 165
LLC1 20 33
CON29 102 135
Additional Parcel of Land 18 27
CON29O Printed Enquiry (Each) Q4 - 
Q22

18 20

b) the fee schedule above be increased annually in line with the Council’s 
standard inflationary measure and rounded to the nearest £1.00.

35.   Work Plan 

The expansion of the Licensing Partnership report was moved to the next meeting 
and the work plan was noted.

Members commented that they thought it would be useful to have a debrief with 
relevant officers as to what they thought would be useful information for newly 
elected Members in May 2019.

Action 1: Chief Officer Corporate Services to review the Member training 
questionnaire and arrange a feedback session with Members, especially 
newer ones, on Councillor induction packs and training.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM

CHAIRMAN


